

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLAYVIN HERRERA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The District  
Court Of Wyoming, Sheridan County**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

PETER K. MICHAEL  
Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE WYOMING  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2320 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002  
(307) 777-7841  
peter.michael@wyo.gov

JOHN G. KNEPPER  
Chief Deputy  
Attorney General

JAY JERDE  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General

JAMES KASTE  
Deputy Attorney General

ERIK PETERSEN  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

D. DAVID DEWALD  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

**BLANK PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Fort Laramie Treaty of 1851 .....	4
B. The 1868 Treaty with the Crows.....	5
C. <i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> .....	11
D. <i>Crow Tribe v. Repsis</i> .....	13
E. <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Indians</i> ....	16
F. Herrera’s conviction.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. The Tenth Circuit’s ruling in <i>Repsis</i> binds Herrera, and he cannot use this case to collaterally attack that final judgment.....	21
A. The <i>Repsis</i> decision binds Herrera and precludes him from asserting an off- reservation hunting right against Wyoming .....	22
B. Herrera cannot evade issue preclusion by pointing to a change in law .....	25
1. <i>Mille Lacs</i> intentionally preserved the interpretation of the specific treaty language in <i>Race Horse</i> , so Herrera cannot argue that <i>Mille</i> <i>Lacs</i> undermined earlier decisions that relied upon that holding .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. This Court allows a “change in the applicable legal context” to defeat issue preclusion only in limited circumstances, and Herrera’s interpretation of this exception would be a dramatic expansion.....	30
C. No other exception permits Herrera to escape issue preclusion in this case.....	34
1. Issue preclusion still applies to Herrera even though he is a criminal defendant.....	34
2. The Crow Tribe is precluded from challenging the Tenth Circuit’s decision that the Bighorn National Forest is occupied .....	36
II. The Treaty with the Crows does not grant tribal members the right to hunt in the Bighorn National Forest in Wyoming .....	38
A. Article 4 provided authority for the Crow Tribe to seek game outside the reservation boundaries only until non-Indians began to occupy the wilderness surrounding the reservation .....	39
1. The text of Article 4 of the Crow Treaty demonstrates that the Tribe’s hunting right is limited to areas of wilderness before the arrival of non-Indians.....	40

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Wyoming statehood did not abrogate the Tribe’s hunting right; it reflected congressional recognition that the land identified in 1851 as “hunting districts” had permanently transformed .....	44
B. The historical implementation of the Crow Treaty indicates that the off-reservation right to hunt ended at the time of Wyoming statehood .....	46
C. The Tribe understood land could be “occupied” without physical presence.....	49
D. This Court should honor <i>stare decisis</i> by maintaining its current interpretation of the phrase “unoccupied lands of the United States” .....	53
III. By withdrawing the Bighorn National Forest from the public domain, the United States occupied that land within the meaning of the Crow Treaty .....	55
A. President Cleveland’s proclamation changed the character of the Bighorn National Forest lands.....	56
B. The United States’ proprietary regulation of the Bighorn National Forest demonstrates its occupation of the land.....	58
C. The Crow Tribe understood the Bighorn National Forest was occupied .....	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Forest Reserve Act “savings clause” cited by Herrera is irrelevant .....	61
CONCLUSION .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	29
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	35
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	33
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	34
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	30, 32
<i>Buford v. Houtz</i> , 133 U.S. 320 (1890) .....	45
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987) .....	58
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	24
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 866 F. Supp. 520 (D. Wyo. 1994).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 361 (Ct. Cl. 1960).....	4, 5
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	32
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 941 (Wyo. 1998) .....	35
<i>Grisar v. McDowell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 363 (1868) .....	57
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	41, 56
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	53
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	25
<i>Hutton v. Frisbie</i> , 37 Cal. 475 (Cal. 1869).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Race Horse</i> , 70 F. 598 (Cir. Ct. D. Wyo. 1895).....	12
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	39
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	51
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	1
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	54
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minne- sota</i> , 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	23, 31, 32
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	4, 5, 43, 54
<i>Moses v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 269 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007).....	25
<i>Or. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indians Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1993) .....	39
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	54
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	35
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	24
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	22
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937) .....	50



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) .....	50
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	33
<i>State v. Cutler</i> , 708 P.2d 853 (Idaho 1985) .....	50, 52, 57
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	24
<i>United States v. Choctaw Nation</i> , 179 U.S. 494 (1900) .....	39
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986) .....	35
<i>United States v. Gallardo-Mendez</i> , 150 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>United States v. Harnage</i> , 976 F.2d 633 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	24
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 266 U.S. 236 (1924) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 317 (1940) .....	43
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978) .....	59
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 14 F.3d 881 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938) .....	8, 49
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984) .....	25
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 151 U.S. 577 (1894) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Title Ins. &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....	37
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	14, 16
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	30, 33, 34
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 553 .....	59
An Act to set apart a certain Tract of Land lying near the Head-waters of the Yellowstone River as a Public Park, ch. 24, 17 Stat. 32 (1872).....	57
Appropriations Act of 1899, ch. 424, 30 Stat. 1074 (1899).....	59
Timber Culture Repeal (Forest Reserve Act), ch. 561, 26 Stat. 1095 (1891) .....	56, 61, 62
Appropriations, sundry civil expenses (Organic Act of 1897), ch. 2, 30 Stat. 11 (1897) .....	57, 58
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-3-102(d) .....	35
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-6-205(a) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. § 241.2 .....	58
36 C.F.R. § 241.3(b) .....	58
36 C.F.R. § 261.10(d)(1) .....	59
National Forest System Prohibitions, 42 Fed. Reg. 2956 (Jan. 14, 1977) .....	59
Regulation of Trade and Intercourse with the Indian Tribes, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729 (1834) .....	4
Regulations for the Administration and En- forcement of Laws Relating to Wildlife, 6 Fed. Reg. 1987 (Apr. 17, 1941) .....	59
<i>Regulations of the Indian Office</i> § 585 (1904) .....	47
Section 235 <i>Ins.</i> 1880, as published in <i>Regula- tions of the Indian Department</i> § 492 (1884) .....	47
TREATIES	
Treaty of Fort Laramie (1851) (found in 2 Charles J. Kappler, <i>Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties</i> 594-95 (1904) .....	42
Treaty with the Crows, 15 Stat. 649 (1868) .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Eastern Band of Shoshonees and Bannacks, 15 Stat. 673 (1869) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATISES	
18 Charles Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 4423 (3d ed. 2016) .....	37
18 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice (Civil)</i> § 132.03, Lexis (database updated September 2018) .....	37
Bruce Blevins, <i>Mapping Wyoming</i> (2007) .....	4
Calvin King, <i>History of Wildlife in the Big Horn Basin of Wyoming</i> (1992) .....	10, 60
Calvin King, <i>Reestablishing the Elk in the Bighorn Mountains</i> (1963) .....	54
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , Lexis (database updated July 2017) .....	5, 16
Frank Linderman, <i>Plenty-Coups, Chief of the Crows</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	52
Frederick Hoxie, <i>Parading through history: The making of the Crow nation in America, 1805–1935</i> (1995) .....	5, 9, 10, 46
Hans Huth, <i>Nature and the American: Three Centuries of Changing Attitudes</i> (2d ed. 1990) .....	9
Joe Medicine Crow, <i>From the Heart of Crow Country</i> (1992) .....	50
Peter S. Onuf, “Territories and Statehood” ( <i>Encyclopedia of American Political History</i> 1283 (1984)) .....	48
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. Law Inst. 1982) .....	26, 30, 32, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
T.A. Larson, <i>History of Wyoming</i> (1965).....	52
William C. Canby, Jr., <i>American Indian Law in a Nutshell</i> (6th ed. 2015).....	44
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2017 State Wildlife Action Plan</i> ( <a href="https://bit.ly/2pRaS6Z">https://bit.ly/2pRaS6Z</a> ).....	55
28 Cong. Rec. (1895-96) .....	12
<i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs for 1868</i> .....	11
<i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs for 1873</i> .....	6, 8, 46
<i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs for 1896</i> .....	12
<i>Annual Report of the United States Geological Survey for 1898, Part 5a: Forest Reserves</i> (1899).....	60, 61
Brief of Appellant, <i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995) (No. 94-8097) .....	14
Brief of Appellee, <i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995) (No. 94-8097) .....	15, 36
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Documents Relating to the Negotiation of Ratified and Unratified Treaties with Various Tribes of Indians, 1801-69</i> (available HeinOnline American Indian Law Collection) .....	7
<i>Indian Peace Commission</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 29, 1867 .....	45
<i>Indian Peace Commission, Proceedings of the Great Peace Commission of 1867 and 1868</i> .....	6, 7, 11
Message of Theodore Roosevelt to the Senate and House of Representatives (December 2, 1902) (15 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 6725 (1909)).....	51, 52
Proclamation No. 30, Grover Cleveland (Feb. 22, 1897) [creating the Bighorn National Forest in Wyoming], 29 Stat. 909 .....	56
<i>Report of the Indian Peace Commissioners</i> , H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 97 (1868).....	6, 7
<i>Repsis App., Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995) (No. 94-8097) .....	9, 15, 36, 42, 58
